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140. COL. RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE: 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the quantum of funds allocated under RUSA during the last five 

years, State/District-wise for the State of Rajasthan; 

(b) the total number of Universities sanctioned/established during last five years 

under the RUSA; 

(c) the details of the number of universities sanctioned/ established during last five 

years under the RUSA in rural districts State wise and district wise for the State of 

Rajasthan; 

(d) whether any steps have been taken to promote higher education in rural districts; 

and 

(e) if so, provide details of their execution Statewise, and details down to district level 

for the State of Rajasthan? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK’) 
(a):  Under the Scheme of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA), during the 
last 5 years (2015-16 to 2019-20), the Project Approval Board (PAB) has approved 
Rs 9749.35 crores,with a central share of Rs. 6391.15 crores for all the States/UTs 
under various components. This includes Rs. 601 crores for the State of Rajasthan 
with a central share of Rs. 360.60 crores. The details of approvals State-wise and 
District-wise for the State of Rajasthan during the last five years are annexed. 

(b) & (c): Under RUSA, no new Greenfield Universities are set up. However, central 
support is provided for creation of Universities by way of up-gradation of existing 
autonomous colleges and creation of Universities by conversion of colleges in a 
cluster. A total number of 15 such Universities have been approved central support 
under RUSA in the last five years (1 each in Andhra Pradesh, Puducherry and Uttar 



Pradesh, 2 each in Jharkhand and Odisha, 4 each in Karnataka and Maharashtra). 
Although no new University has been approved for the State of Rajasthan under 
RUSA, central support amounting to Rs. 611 crore has been approved for 130 units 
under various components of RUSA such as Infrastructure Grants to Colleges, 
Infrastructure Grants to Universities, Equity Initiatives, etc.   

(d): Education being in the Concurrent List, creation of new institutions and 
enhancing the quality of education are the responsibilities of both Central and State 
Governments. However, recognising the need for central assistance, the Central 
Government has implemented various schemes supporting State Governments. The 
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) is 
aimed at inter-alia correcting regional imbalances in access to higher education, 
especially in un-served and underserved areas by setting up quality higher 
educational institutions and upgrading the existing ones. 

(e): The details of the status of execution of RUSA State-wise and district-wise for 
the State of Rajasthan are annexed. 

 

**** 

 

  



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 140 
to be answered on September, 2020 regarding RUSA asked by COL. RAJYAVARDHAN 
RATHORE, Hon’ble M.P. 
 
Details regarding amount approved and status of execution State-wise and district-wise for 
Rajasthan 

S. No State Total Approval Central Share Approved 
Central 
Grants 

Released 
since 

launch of 
RUSA (Rs 

in Cr) 

  Since 
launch of 

RUSA (Rs in 
Cr) 

2015-16 to 
2019-20 (Rs 

in Cr) 

since 
launch of 
RUSA (Rs 

in Cr) 

2015-16 to 
2019-20 (Rs 

in Cr) 

1 Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 33 15 33 15 13.36 

2 Andhra Pradesh 854 592 512.4 355.2 301.57 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 148.445 78.445 124 70.6 75.9795 
4 Assam 767 501 671.1 450.9 409.1225 
5 Bihar 372.4 316.4 223.44 189.84 130.646 
6 Chandigarh 96 90 96 90 45.9996 
7 Chhattisgarh 429 279 257.4 167.4 187.342 
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 10.91 0.9 8.24 0.9 4.778 
9 Daman & Diu 11.23 5.23 11.23 5.23 3.94 

10 Delhi 6 0 3.6 0 1.515 
11 Goa 97 55 58.2 33 48.9225 
12 Gujarat 460 208 255.7333 124.8 178.0359 
13 Haryana 462.544 450.544 277.5264 270.3264 156.08246 
14 Himachal Pradesh 316 140 284.4 126 210.66679 
15 Jammu & Kashmir 594.98 280 516.282 252 359.39245 
16 Jharkhand 624 618 374.4 370.8 235.795 
17 Karnataka 808 580 484.8 348 354.7975 
18 Kerala 568 450 340.8 270 183.8691 
19 Ladakh 22.028 0 13.4252 0 7.192863 
20 Madhya Pradesh 564 347 338.4 208.2 234.36 
21 Maharashtra 856 818 506.131 490.8 232.2125 
22 Manipur 193.99 56.76 174.591 51.084 100.4805 
23 Meghalaya 153 153 137.7 137.7 94.972 
24 Mizoram 145.096 63.096 130.5864 56.7864 110.662 
25 Nagaland 149.2734 86.2734 134.3461 77.64606 97.05 
26 Odisha 920 599 552 359.4 395.421 
27 Puducherry 119 113 71.4 67.8 54.843 
28 Punjab 438.345 171 251.259 102.6 167.862 
29 Rajasthan 611 601 366.6 360.6 300.118 

29.I  Ajmer 33.00 33.00 19.80 19.80 19.05 
29.II  Alwar 19.00 19.00 11.40 11.40 9.30 
29.III  Banswara 6.00 6.00 3.60 3.60 3.00 
29.IV  Baran 44.00 44.00 26.40 26.40 22.80 
29.V  Barmer 36.00 36.00 21.60 21.60 21.60 



29.VI  Bharatpur 8.00 8.00 4.80 4.80 4.80 
29.VII  Bhilwara 4.00 4.00 2.40 2.40 2.40 
29.VIII  Bikaner 6.00 6.00 3.60 3.60 3.60 
29.IX  Bundi 4.00 4.00 2.40 2.40 2.40 
29.X  Chittorgarh 8.00 8.00 4.80 4.80 3.90 
29.XI  Churu 12.00 12.00 7.20 7.20 7.20 
29.XII  Dausa 8.00 8.00 4.80 4.80 4.80 
29.XIII  Dholpur 44.00 44.00 26.40 26.40 16.20 
29.XIV  Dungarpur 4.00 4.00 2.40 2.40 1.80 
29.XV  Jaipur 91.00 91.00 54.60 54.60 37.20 
29.XVI  Jaisalmer 14.00 14.00 8.40 8.40 6.60 
29.XVII  Jhalawar 8.00 8.00 4.80 4.80 4.80 
29.XVIII  Jhunjhunu 2.00 2.00 1.20 1.20 1.20 
29.XIX  Jodhpur 22.00 22.00 13.20 13.20 13.20 
29.XX  Karauli 22.00 22.00 13.20 13.20 9.00 
29.XXI  Kota 50.00 50.00 30.00 30.00 24.00 
29.XXII  Nagaur 6.00 6.00 3.60 3.60 3.60 
29.XXIII  Pali 8.00 8.00 4.80 4.80 4.80 
29.XXIV  Rajsamand 6.00 6.00 3.60 3.60 3.60 
29.XXV  Sawai Madhopur 2.00 2.00 1.20 1.20 1.20 
29.XXVI  Sikar 12.00 12.00 7.20 7.20 7.20 
29.XXVII  Sirohi 24.00 24.00 14.40 14.40 12.00 
29.XXVIII  Sriganganagar 10.00 10.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
29.XXIX  Tonk 12.00 12.00 7.20 7.20 6.60 
29.XXX  Udaipur 76.00 76.00 45.60 45.60 30.60 

30 Sikkim 131.4 125.4 118.26 112.86 72.4405 
31 Tamil Nadu 909.3 651.3 545.58 390.78 357.162 
32 Telangana 507 333 304.2 199.8 169.09 
33 Tripura 107.399 34 96.6591 30.6 53.3743 
34 Uttar Pradesh 908 152 544.8 91.2 483.44591 
35 Uttarakhand 303.46 139 273.114 125.1 180.96692 
36 West Bengal 897 647 538.2 388.2 356.2543 
  Grand Total 14593.8004 9749.348 9629.803 6391.1529 6369.7221 

**** 


